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(a) Such company meets the condi-
tions of paragraphs (1) to (8), inclusive, 
of section 10(d) of the Act (54 Stat. 807; 
15 U.S.C. 80a–10); and 

(b) Such accountants are selected by 
a majority of all the members of the 
board of directors. 

[Rule N–32A–1, 6 FR 6631, Dec. 23, 1941] 

§ 270.32a–2 Exemption for initial pe-
riod from vote of security holders 
on independent public accountant 
for certain registered separate ac-
counts. 

(a) A registered separate account 
shall be exempt from the requirement 
under paragraph (2) of section 32(a) of 
the Act that selection of an inde-
pendent public accountant shall have 
been submitted for ratification or re-
jection at the next succeeding annual 
meeting of security owners, subject to 
the following conditions: 

(1) Such registered separate account 
qualifies for exemption from section 
14(a) of the Act pursuant to § 270.14a–2, 
or is exempt therefrom by order of the 
Commission upon application; and 

(2) The selection of such accountant 
shall be submitted for ratification or 
rejection to variable annuity contract 
owners at their first meeting after the 
effective date of the registration state-
ment under the Securities Act of 1933, 
as amended (15 U.S.C. 77a et seq.), re-
lating to contracts participating in 
such account: Provided, That such 
meeting shall take place within 1 year 
after such effective date, unless the 
time for the holding of such meeting 
shall be extended by the Commission 
upon written request showing good 
cause therefor. 

(Sec. 6, 54 Stat. 800; 15 U.S.C. 80a–6) 

[34 FR 12696, Aug. 5, 1969] 

§ 270.32a–3 Exemption from provision 
of section 32(a)(1) regarding the 
time period during which a reg-
istered management investment 
company must select an inde-
pendent public accountant. 

(a) A registered management invest-
ment company (‘‘company’’) organized 
in a jurisdiction that does not require 
it to hold regular annual meetings of 
its stockholders, and which does not 
hold a regular annual stockholders’ 
meeting in a given fiscal year, shall be 

exempt in that fiscal year from the re-
quirement of section 32(a)(1) of the Act 
(15 U.S.C. 80a–31(a)(1)) that the inde-
pendent public accountant (‘‘account-
ant’’) be selected at a board of direc-
tors meeting held within 30 days before 
or after the beginning of the fiscal year 
or before the annual meeting of stock-
holders in that year, provided, that 
such company is either: 

(1) In a set of investment companies 
as defined in paragraph (b) of this sec-
tion, if not all the members of such set 
have an identical fiscal year end and if 
such company selects an accountant at 
a board of directors meeting held with-
in 90 days before or after the beginning 
of that fiscal year; or 

(2) Not in a set of investment compa-
nies, or is in a set, each of whose mem-
bers has the same fiscal year end, and 
if such company selects an accountant 
at a board of directors meeting held 
within 30 days before or 90 days after 
the beginning of that fiscal year. 

(b) For purposes of this rule, ‘‘set of 
investment companies’’ means any two 
or more registered management invest-
ment companies that hold themselves 
out to investors as related companies 
for purposes of investment and investor 
services, and 

(1) That have a common investment 
adviser or principal underwriter, or 

(2) If the investment adviser or prin-
cipal underwriter of one of the compa-
nies is an affiliated person as defined in 
section 2(a)(3)(C) of the Act (15 U.S.C. 
80a–2(a)(3)(C)) of the investment ad-
viser or principal underwriter of each 
of the other companies. 

[54 FR 31332, July 28, 1989] 

§ 270.32a–4 Independent audit commit-
tees. 

A registered management investment 
company or a registered face-amount 
certificate company is exempt from the 
requirement of section 32(a)(2) of the 
Act (15 U.S.C. 80a–32(a)(2)) that the se-
lection of the company’s independent 
public accountant be submitted for 
ratification or rejection at the next 
succeeding annual meeting of share-
holders, if: 

(a) The company’s board of directors 
has established a committee, composed 
solely of directors who are not inter-
ested persons of the company, that has 
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